SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 666/2024

IMDAD (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LEGAL HEIR & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CONSOLIDATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 12-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR Mr. Ved Vyas Tripathi, Adv. Mr. Ved Tripathi, Adv. Mr Pramod K Sah, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR

Mr. Shankar Divate, AOR

Mr. L.b.rai, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Rai, Adv.

Ms Prachi Hasija, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity to respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent nos.9 to 11 and 13 to 16 have filed counter affidavit.

Contd....

Item no.36

Affidavit of dasti service has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 3 to 8 but service was effected through speed post instead of by hand.

As per affidavit of dasti service, respondent no.12 was not present at the address and his relative has refused to accept notice. This cannot be treated as proper service.

In light of the above, ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks time to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondents who have not been served by hand.

List again on 18.11.2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ